
In The
Supreme Court of the United
States

DELMA BANKS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JANIE COCKRELL, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

A.P. Carlton, Jr., President*
Lynn R. Coleman
Matthew W.S. Estes
American Bar Association
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 988-5215

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: July 11, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS **Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3

ABA Standards Applicable to Counsel for the
Prosecution.....4

ABA Standards Applicable to Counsel for the
Defendant7

ARGUMENT8

I. THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE
PROSECUTION8

 A. THE PROSECUTION HAS AN
 OBLIGATION TO MAKE
 MATERIAL INFORMATION
 AVAILABLE TO THE PETITIONER
 PRIOR TO THE TRIAL.....8

 1. Applicable ABA Standards.....8

 2. Factors Bearing on the Materiality of
 Suppressed Evidence11

 a. Prosecution Witness Farr's
 Status as an Informant.....12

 b. Prosecution Witness Cook's
 Relationship with the
 Prosecution.....14

 c. Transcript of Cook Interview...14

 B. THE PROSECUTION HAS AN
 OBLIGATION TO MAKE
 INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO
 THE PETITIONER SUBSEQUENT
 TO THE TRIAL.....15

 C. THE PROSECUTION HAS AN
 OBLIGATION NOT TO PRESENT
 FALSE TESTIMONY KNOWINGLY ...17

TABLE OF CONTENTS **Page**

1.	Prosecution Witness Farr's False Testimony	19
2.	Prosecution Witness Cook's False Testimony	19
II.	THE OBLIGATIONS OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES.....	20
A.	DEFENSE COUNSEL HAS AN OBLIGATION TO CONDUCT A THOROUGH AND INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION WITH RESPECT TO PENALTY	20
1.	Applicable ABA Guidelines	21
2.	Defense Counsel's Failure to Obtain Social History and Investigate Mitigating Psychological Evidence	23
3.	Defense Counsel's Failure to Investigate and Prepare Mitigating Fact Witnesses	25
4.	Defense Counsel's Failure to Interview Prosecution Witness Jefferson	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPENDIX A.....	A-1
	<i>RELEVANT PROVISIONS FROM ABA STANDARDS</i> A-1	
1.	ABA Prosecution Standards	A-1
	3-1.1 – The Function of the Standards..	A-1
	3-1.2 – The Function of the Prosecutor	A-1
	3-3.11 – Disclosure of Evidence by the Prosecutor	A-2
	3-5.6 – Presentation of Evidence	A-2
2.	ABA Criminal Discovery Standards.....	A-3
	11-2.1 – Prosecutorial Disclosure	A-3
	11-4.1 – Timely Performance of Disclosure	A-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS **Page**

3. ABA Death Penalty Guidelines A-7
 10.7 – Investigation..... A-7
 10.11 – The Defense Case Concerning
 Penalty..... A-8

4. Model Rules of Professional Conduct A-12
 3.8 – Special Responsibilities of a
 Prosecutor A-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **Page**

CASES

Banks v. Cockrell, No. 01-40058 (5th Cir. Aug. 20, 2002), *cert granted*, 71 U.S.L.W. 3665 (U.S. April 21, 2003) (No. 02-8286)..... 15, 23, 26, 28

Boyd v. California, 494 U.S. 370 (1990)..... 24

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 5, 11, 17

Brown v. State, 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) 22

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... *passim*

Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935) 17, 18

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) 18

Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213 (1942) 18

Roviaro v. United States, 353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 12

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 3, 20

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... 11, 15

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 11, 14

Wiggins v. Smith, 71 U.S.L.W. 4560 (U.S. June 26, 2003) *rev'g sub nom. Wiggins v. Corcoran*, 288 F. 3d 629 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 3, 7, 22, 25

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) *passim*

**AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
MATERIALS**

ABA Criminal Discovery Standard 11-2.1 (3d ed. 1996) *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **Page**

ABA Criminal Discovery Standard 11-2.1 cmt. (3d ed. 1996)..... 12

ABA Criminal Discovery Standard 11-4.1 (3d ed. 1996) 16

ABA Criminal Discovery Standard 11-4.1 cmt. (3d ed. 1996)..... 16

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.7 (rev. ed. 2003) ... 7, 21

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.7 cmt. (rev. ed. 2003) 7, 22

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.11 (rev. ed. 2003) . *passim*

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.11 cmt. (rev. ed. 2003) 24, 27,

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.8(d) (2002) 10

ABA Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, Discovery & Procedure Before Trial § 2.1(d) (approved Draft 1970) (current version at ABA Criminal Discovery Standard 11-2.1(a))..... 11, 12

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-1.1 (3d ed. 1993) 10

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-1.2 (3d ed. 1993) 4

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-1.2 cmt. (3d ed. 1993) . 4

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-3.11 (3d ed. 1993) *passim*

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-3.11 cmt. (3d ed. 1993) 17

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-5.6 (3d ed. 1993) 6, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **Page**

ABA Prosecution Standard 3-5.6 cmt. (3d ed. 1993) . 18

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 cmt. (2d ed. 23)..... 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Russell Stetler, *Mitigation Evidence in Death Penalty Cases*, *The Champion*, Jan./Feb. 1999 22
